

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
7/25/2023 9:44 AM
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

Supreme Court No. 101,960-2
Court of Appeals No. 56417-3-II

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

JUDITH ZIMMERLY, JERRY NUTTER, and NUTTER
CORPORATION,

Appellants,

v.

COLUMBIA RIVER GORGE COMMISSION, et al.,

Respondents.

**RESPONDENT COLUMBIA RIVER GORGE
COMMISSION'S ANSWER TO
BIAW'S AMICUS BRIEF**

JEFFREY B. LITWAK, WSBA No. 31119
Columbia River Gorge Commission
57 NE Wauna Ave.
P.O. Box 730
White Salmon, WA 98672
Telephone: (509) 493-3323
jeff.litwak@gorgecommission.org
*Attorney for Respondent
Columbia River Gorge Commission*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN RESPONSE TO BIAW’s AMICUS BRIEF	1
A. The Court of Appeals independently interpreted the National Scenic Area Act, without deference and specifically addressed the term “implementation.”	1
B. Nothing in this case, which involves review of an enforcement action for mining without a permit, relates to the cost and timing in permits for housing in the National Scenic Area.....	5
III. CONCLUSION	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Chevron v. Natural Resources Defense Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	2, 3, 4
<i>Friends of the Columbia Gorge v. Columbia River Gorge Comm’n</i> , 213 P.3d 1164, 346 Or. 366 (2009).....	3
<i>Skamania County v. Columbia River Gorge Comm’n</i> , 144 Wn.2d 30, 26 P.3d 241 (2001)	3

Federal Statutes

16 U.S.C. § 544m(a)(2).....	1
ORS 196.115(2)(a)	6

State Statutes

RCW 36.70C.150	6
----------------------	---

Rules of Appellate Procedure

RAP 13.4(b).....	1
